

No. 23-1324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU,

Petitioner,

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania
Avenue NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
kr@russellwoofter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. On the best interpretation of the PLRA, juries
decide factual questions relevant to both
exhaustion and the merits. 8

 A. Under *Jones v. Bock*, courts must assume
 that Congress intended the PLRA’s
 exhaustion requirement to be administered
 in accordance with the “usual practice.” 8

 B. The usual practice is that juries decide
 factual questions going to both the merits of
 a legal claim and a question a court would
 ordinarily decide on its own. 10

II. Respondent’s contrary arguments are without
merit..... 15

 A. Respondent fails to distinguish exhaustion
 from other threshold issues subject to the
 usual practice of deferring to the jury. 15

 B. Respondent’s policy arguments fail. 20

 1. Policy arguments cannot sustain
 respondent’s burden to show Congress
 intended to depart from the usual
 practice..... 20

 2. Following the usual practice does not
 “dismember” the congressional scheme... 21

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Alliance for Env't Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Newsom</i> , 58 F.4th 1283 (9th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	16
<i>Barker v. Kelly</i> , 2024 WL 4979261 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 4, 2024)	24
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Bradley v. Charles</i> , 2024 WL 5058434 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2024)	24
<i>Brown v. Slenker</i> , 220 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Brumback v. Centurion Health of Indiana, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 5088875 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 12, 2024)	24
<i>Burkett v. Washington Cnty. Det. Ctr.</i> , 2024 WL 4870490 (D. Md. Nov. 22, 2024)	24
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	6, 14

<i>City of Monterey v. Del Montes Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	5
<i>Collins v. Feder</i> , 2024 WL 5058435 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2024)	24
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	12, 13, 14
<i>Davis v. Crabtree</i> , 2024 WL 4942369 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2024)	24
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	5, 10
<i>Flowers v. Meeks</i> , 2024 WL 5150648 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 17, 2024)	24
<i>Fogle v. Gonzales</i> , 570 Fed. Appx. 795 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Franklin v. Beth</i> , 2008 WL 4131629 (E.D. Wis., Sept. 4, 2008)	18
<i>Gipson v. Renninger</i> , 750 Fed. Appx. 948 (11th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Green v. Ross</i> , 2024 WL 5107286 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2024).....	24
<i>Haynes v. Stephenson</i> , 588 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	20
<i>Hoever v. Carraway</i> , 815 Fed. Appx. 465 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Hoever v. Carraway</i> , 993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	26

<i>Hubbard v. Walton</i> , 2018 WL 1913589 (W.D. Ark., Apr. 23, 2018)	18
<i>Jackson v. Berean</i> , 2019 WL 1253196 (W.D. Mich., Mar. 19, 2019), aff'd, 2019 WL 6208147 (6th Cir., Nov. 19, 2019).....	22
<i>Jordan v. Large</i> , 27 F.4th 308 (4th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	14, 21
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	8
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545(1990)	12
<i>Millness v. Montana State Prison Infirmary</i> , 2024 WL 5158362 (D. Mont. Dec. 18, 2024)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Barrows</i> , 2024 WL 4846835 (E.D. Mich., Nov. 20, 2024)	24
<i>O'Bryan v. Multiple Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2012 WL 7807951 (E.D. Mich., June 29, 2012), report and recommendation adopted, 2013 WL 1250822 (E.D. Mich., March 26, 2013)	19
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	17

<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	28
<i>Riddick v. Semple</i> , 731 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Machinski</i> , 2024 WL 4871642 (D. Conn. Nov. 22, 2024).....	24
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	22
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	5, 27
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....	10
<i>Smithers v. Smith</i> , 204 U.S. 632 (1907).....	6, 12, 13, 17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	20
<i>Velez v. Lassiter</i> , 2024 WL 4979409 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2024).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2024 WL 4860786 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 21, 2024).....	24
<i>Wilski v. Does 1-10</i> , 2024 WL 4904643 (D. Or. Nov. 27, 2024).....	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	19
<i>Yearwood v. Fisher</i> , 2024 WL 5186895 (D. Md. Dec. 20, 2024).....	23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997(e).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(1).....	23
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003, 34 U.S.C. § 3031(1).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 22

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(A).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(a).....	8

Other Authorities

8 J. Moore, D. Coquillette, G. Joseph, G. Vairo, & C. Varner, Moore's Federal Practice § 38.34[1][c][i] (3d ed. 2009).....	13
John Boston, The PLRA Handbook: Law and Practice Under the Prison Litigation Reform Act (2022)	27
The Complete Anti-Federalist (H. Storing ed. 1981)	27
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Deterring Staff Sexual Abuse of Federal Inmates (Apr. 2005)	25
Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System, Civil Case Processing in the Federal District Courts (2009)	19

Priyah Kaul et al., Prison and Jail Grievance Policies: Lessons from a Fifty-State Survey (2015)	18
Letter from U.S. Dep’t Justice to Hon. Samuel D. Brownback, Investigation of the Topeka Correctional Facility (Sep. 6, 2012).....	26
Alison M. Mikkor, <i>Correcting for Bias and Blind Spots in PLRA Exhaustion Law</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 573 (2014)	18
Darrel A. H. Miller, <i>Text, History, and Tradition: What the Seventh Amendment Can Teach Us About the Second</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 852 (2013).....	1
U.S. Dep’t Justice, Investigation of Alabama’s State Prisons for Men (Apr. 2, 2019).....	25
U.S. Dep’t Justice, Investigation of the Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women (Union Township, New Jersey) (Apr. 2020).....	25
U.S. Dep’t Justice, Investigation of the Texas Juvenile Justice Dep’t (Aug. 1, 2024).....	25
U.S. Dep’t Justice, Sexual Victimization Reported by Adult Correctional Authorities, 2019-2020 (July 2024).....	25
Wright & Miller, 5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1350 (4th ed.).....	13
Wright & Miller, 9 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2302.1 (4th ed.).....	14
